
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

 

6 November 2023 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on MONDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2023 at 3:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 

 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 26 CRICHTON ROAD, ROTHESAY, 

ISLE OF BUTE (REF: 23/0008/LRB)  

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 34) 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 35 - 64) 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor John Armour Councillor Audrey Forrest

 Councillor Amanda Hampsey (Chair) 
   
 

 Contact: Fiona McCallum  Tel: 01546 604392 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Ref: AB1 ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/** 

 

NOTICE OF REVIEW 
 

 

OFFICIAL USE 
 

18 September 

2023 
 

 
Date Received 

 

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8 of the Town and Country Planning 

(Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local 
Review Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013 

Important – Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use Block Capitals. 

Further information is available on the Council’s website. 

You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to complete this 

form. 

(1) APPLICANT FOR REVIEW  (2) AGENT (if any) 

  
Name Peter Campbell Name  

    
Address 26 Crichton Road Address  

    

 Rothesay   

    

    

    
Post Code PA20 9JR Post Code  

    
Tel. No. redacted Tel. No.  

    
Email redacted Email  

 

(3) Do you wish correspondence to be sent to you    X       or your Agent  

 

(4) (a) Reference Number of P
[...]
mined 

and why you consider it should be considered in your review. 

Personal Reasons were allowed in a previous application for a neighbouring 

property, there was no scope to add these in the application form and health 
matters are not something that should be posted on a public website. I 

believe an email was sent to Mr Murray from Councillor McCabe regarding 
this. 
 

In our original submission we asked for this review if we were unsuccessful, 
nothing was mentioned about this in the decision notice.  

 
Much more detailed review of why the proposal should go ahead. See 
document Planning Appeal to Argyll and Bute Council in this proposal.  

 
Did not think this amount of detail would be required as permission for what 
we had requested had already been granted to existing properties.  

 
Excessive time delay for reply and this was only after intervention of local 

councillor.  
 
Refusal based on Technical Working written in 2015 which has no review 

date.  

 

 

 

(9) If the Local Review Body determines that it requires further information on 

“specified matters” please indicate which of the following procedure you would prefer 

to provide such information:- 

(a) Dealt with by written submission  

   

(b) Dealt with by Local Hearing X 

   

(c) Dealt with by written submission and site inspection  

   

(d) Dealt with by local hearing and site inspection  

 

NB it is a matter solely for the Local Review Body to determine if further information is 

required and, if so, how it should be obtained. 

Page 5



(10) Please list in the schedule all documentation submitted as part of the application 

for review ensuring that each document corresponds to the numbering in the 

sections below:- 

Schedule of documents submitted with Notice of Review (Note if posting your 

paperwork 3 paper copies of each of the documents referred to in the schedule 

below must be attached): 

 

No  
Detail 

1  

Planning Appeal to Argyll and Bute Council 

[...]
T (1) RELATIVE TO APPLICATION NUMBER 22/01848/PP 
 
 

1. If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision to refuse permission for or approval required by 
a condition in respect of the proposed development, or to grant permission or approval 
subject to conditions, the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case 
under Section 43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) 
within three months from the date of this notice. A Notice of Review request must be 
submitted on an official form which can be obtained by contacting The Local Review Body, 
Committee Services, Argyll and Bute Council, Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT or by 
email to localreviewprocess@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
 

2. If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions and the owner of 
the land claims that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its 
existing state, and it cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted, the owner of the 
land may serve on the planning authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of the 
landowner’s interest in the land, in accordance with Part 5 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended). 

Page 29



 

APPENDIX TO DECISION REFUSAL NOTICE 
 
Appendix relative to application: 22/01848/PP 

 
 
A. Has the application been the subject of any “non-material” amendment in terms of Section 

32A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) to the initial 
submitted plans during its processing. 

 
No 

B. Is the proposal a departure from the Development Plan: 

No 
 

If yes, state level of departure: 
 

No Departure 
 
 
C. Summary justification statement for refusal of planning permission 

 
The proposal is considered to be contrary to NPF4 Policies 7, 14 and 16 and to Policies 
LDP STRAT 1, LDP 3 and LDP 9 and Supplementary Guidance policies SG LD
[...]

(ii) Other specified operations 

 

 None 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(B) RECOMMENDATION: 
 

It is recommended that Planning Permission be refused for the reason set out below. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(C) HISTORY:   

 
Listed Building Consent (ref: 05/00151/LIB) granted on 16th March 2005 for the carrying 
out of internal alterations to form a ground floor cloakroom in the subject property.  

Page 43



   
Planning Permission (ref: 09/00524/DET) granted on 9th June 2009 for the erection of a 
timber garage within the side rear curtilage of the property. 
    
There is an application for Listed Building Consent (ref: 22/01847/LIB) also currently under 
consideration in relation to the proposed window replacements. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(D) CONSULTATIONS:   

 
None 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(E) PUBLICITY:   

 
Subject of Neighbour Notification (closing date 22nd October 2022) and advertised as 
development in Conservation Area (closing date: 4th November 2022). 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
  
(F) REPRESENTATIONS:   

 
An expression of support has been received from Councillor Liz McCabe, Ward 8 – Isle of 
Bute (e-mail dated 24th April 2023). 
 
Representations are published in full on the planning application file and are available to 
view via the Public Access section of the Council’s website. 
 
The points raised can be summarised as follows: 
 

i. Councillor McCabe has explained that Mr Campbell submitted the applications 
during September 2022 and he was hoping to have approval granted and the new 
windows installed before the winter months again due to the condition of the 
windows which are in place at the moment. They are extremely old windows with 
significant defects such as 
[...]
ing method of opening and, when in the open position, they would project from the 
external façade of each unit thereby appearing visually incongruous and discordant. In this 
regard, it is considered that they would detract from the character and appearance of the 
Listed Building and the wider Rothesay Conservation Area to an unacceptable degree. 
 
The rear elevation of the property is visually inconspicuous and is of less significance in 
terms of fenestration. However, as timber is the consistent finish, the proposed installation 
of upvc windows to replace traditional timber sliding sash and case units on the upper floor 
and in the east-facing (side) elevation of the single storey outhouse is considered to 
represent an inappropriate intervention. 
 
On the basis of the foregoing, the proposal is contrary to NPF4 Policies 7, 14 and 16 and 
to Policies LDP STRAT 1, LDP 3 and LDP 9 and Supplementary Guidance policies SG LDP 
ENV 16(a), SG LDP ENV 17 and SG LDP Sustainable Siting and Design Principles of the 
Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan 2015. Furthermore, the works are not consistent 
with Argyll and Bute Council’s adopted Rothesay Windows Technical Working Note 2015 
nor with the expectations of Historic Environment Scotland through their ‘Managing Change 
in the Historic Environment’ guidance on windows. The proposal is also not consistent with 
Policies 4, 5, 9, 10, 15, 16 and 17 of the Proposed Local Development Plan 2 which is a 
significant material consideration. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



APPENDIX B – LISTED BUILDING APPEAL  

DECISION LETTER DATED 17/08/2011 
 

 

Page 58



 
 

Page 59



 

Page 60



 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	Planning Appeal to Argyll and Bute Council 1
	Letter of Support from Councillor Liz McCabe 2
	Letter of Support From Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 3
	Decision Notice 2

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held BY MICROSOFT 

TEAMS on MONDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: Councillor Amanda Hampsey (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Armour 
 

Councillor Audrey Forrest 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 

Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 26 CRICHTON ROAD, 

ROTHESAY, ISLE OF BUTE (REF: 23/0008/LRB)  
 

The Chair, Councillor Amanda Hampsey, welcomed everyone to the meeting.  She 

explained that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of 
the Local Review Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson, who would provide procedural advice if 

required. 
 
She advised that her first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that 

they had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review. 
 

Councillor Forrest advised that she would like to have site visit in order to see what 
windows were in place at the moment and nearby to the property as she felt this would 
assist her to understand what was being applied for. 

 
Councillor Armour agreed that a site would be beneficial.  It was his view this would be the 

only way to ascertain what windows were in the neighbouring properties and what the 
differences would be. 
 

Councillor Hampsey supported the views of her colleagues and questioned why 
neighbouring properties were able to obtain planning permission in the past for changes to 

their windows. 
 
Mr Jackson pointed out the Planner Officer’s response to the points raised by the 

Appellant which was contained within the Agenda pack for this meeting.  Mr Jackson 
advised it would be for the Members of the Local Review Body to decide if they would 

wish further information on this to be submitted by the Planning Officer.  He also 
suggested that if the Members were minded to approve this application, they may wish to 
consider requesting from the Planning Officer appropriate conditions and reasons to 

attach to any consent. 
 

 
 



Decision 

 
The Members of the LRB agreed: 
 

1. to hold an accompanied site visit at the earliest opportunity and request the attendance 
of the Planning Officer and Applicant so they could respond to any questions; and 

 
2. to request from the Planning Officer appropriate conditions and reasons to attached to 

any consent should the Members of the LRB be minded to approve the application. 

 
(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documents and Comments from Interested 

Parties, submitted) 


